STAFF REPORT

"]m TﬂﬂﬂN“] ACTION REQUIRED

Response to Auditor-General's Report: Section 37 and
Section 45 Funds Not Received in 1998-2007 Approvals

Date: February 24, 2012
To: Planning and Growth Management Committee
From: Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning
Wards: All
Reference
Number: pg12004

SUMMARY

This report responds to the Auditor-General's recommendation in his March, 2011 report to the
Audit Committee with respect to funds secured under Sections 37 and 45 of the Planning Act,
that the Chief Planner assess the status of community benefits secured since amalgamation
(January 1, 1998) to provide an appropriate level of assurance that cash that should have been
received, has been received and to report any uncollectible benefits.

City Planning staff analysis has shown that of $120.8 million secured as cash benefitsin 248
Sections 37 and 45 approvals from 1998 through 2007, only $770,000, or 0.6%, from 6
developments is due where no record of payment has been found to date. These 6 developments
are listed in Attachment 1 to this report. Through subsequent analysis and investigation by City
Planning staff, the overwhelming majority of the $24.9 million identified as outstanding from
1998-2007 approvals has been categorized as not yet due, as not required to be paid at all, or as
received as described on page 4.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The City Planning Division recommends that:

1. City Planning staff, in cooperation with Legal and Finance staff, continue to
investigate and pursue outstanding Section 37 and Section 45 funds which are due but
for which no records of payments have been found, with priority given to funds
secured since amalgamation (January 1, 1998). And further, that the Chief Planner
report on the final results of thiswork by January 2013.

Staff report for Action - Section 37/45 Funds Not Received (1998-2007 Approvals)



Financial Impact
There are no immediate financial impacts as aresult of approval of the recommendation in this
report.

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and agrees with
the financial impact information.

DECISION HISTORY

The Auditor-General forwarded areport dated March 31, 2011 (Item AU2.4) to the May 12,
2011 Audit Committee meeting, on his audit of community benefits secured under Sections 37
and 45 of the Planning Act. The Audit Committee and subsequently, City Council on June 14,
2011, adopted the report's recommendations without amendment.

The adopted recommendations included the following:

"1 The Chief Planner assess the status of community benefits secured since amalgamation
(January 1, 1998) under Sections 37 and 45 of the Planning Act to provide an appropriate
level of assurance that all cash and significant non-cash benefits that should have been
received, have been received and report any uncollectible benefits to Council .”

The Management Response from the Chief Planner and the Deputy City Manager/Chief
Financial Officer, attached as Appendix 2 to the Auditor-General's report, contained the
following action item in response to the above recommendation:

"Chief Planner will forward reports to Planning and Growth Management Committee on: cash
benefits secured since amalgamation (2011 Q4); and significant non-cash benefits secured since
amalgamation. This latter report will take significant resources to complete (2012 Q4)."

The following are the relevant links:

Agenda Item AU2.4: http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendal temHistory.do?tem=2011.AU2.4
Auditor-Genera's forwarding staff report dated March 31, 2011:

http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2011/au/bgrd/backgroundfile-37764.pdf

Appendix 1 to March 31, 2011 report- City Planning Division - Community Benefits Secured
Under Section 37 or 45 of the Planning Act:
'http://www.toronto.call egdocs/mmis/201 1/au/bard/backgroundfile-37765.pdf

Appendix 2 to March 31, 2011 report - Management's Response to the Auditor General's Review
of City Planning Division, Community Benefits Secured Under Section 37 or 45 of the Planning

Act: 'http://www.toronto.ca/l egdocs/mmi s/2011/au/bgrd/backgroundfil e-37766.pdh

ISSUE BACKGROUND

In Section A.1 of the Auditor-General's report (Appendix 1 referenced above), entitled "Ensure
Benefits Previously Secured Are Received”, the Auditor-General makes the following
statements:

Staff report for Action - Section 37/45 Funds Not Received (1998-2007 Approvals)


http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2011.AU2.4
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2011/au/bgrd/backgroundfile-37764.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2011/au/bgrd/backgroundfile-37765.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2011/au/bgrd/backgroundfile-37766.pdf

"The management information system indicates the City and its former municipalities have
secured $161 million in cash benefits prior to 2008. While a significant amount of these
benefits have been received, the database indicates $28 million remains outstanding. Since these
amounts arose prior to the implementation of improved business processesin 2008, areview to
confirm the status of the outstanding cash benefit amounts is warranted.”

In considering the above statement in conjunction with the Auditor-General's recommendation
guoted in the Decision History section above, this report focuses on the S.37/S.45 amounts
outstanding with respect to the devel opments approved since amalgamation (January 1, 1998)
and prior to 2008, when the new tracking system was implemented.

COMMENTS

Context: Summary of All Section 37 and Section 45 Approvals (Before
2008)

Table 1 below provides asummary of al relevant Section 37 and Section 45 approvals prior to
2008 and the related cash contributions.

Table 1: Summary of Section 37/45 Approvals Prior to 2008 and Related Cash
Contributions (as of February 16, 2012)
S37/S45 S.37/_S.45 Appr ova_ls
, , Securing Community
ApprovalsPrior to | Approvals Securing Benefits
2008 and Related Community Before Total
Cash Contributions Benefits Amalgamation
1998-2007 (Jan. 1/98)
No. of S.37
Approvals 252 81 333
No. of S.45
Approvals 82 0 82
No. of Approvals
Securing 248 61 309
Cash Contributions
Amount of Cash
Contributions $120,776,550 $43,189,595 $ 163,966,145
Secur ed™
Amount of Cash
Contributions $107,649,793 $32,611,524 $ 140,261,317
Received?
[1] The term "secured” as used in this report means secured in an agreement or Committee of Adjustment

decision, and does not necessarily mean that the City has received the funds. Amount can vary dightly
over time due to owner selection of cash/non-cash options, e.g. public art isusualy listed as an in-kind

Staff report for Action - Section 37/45 Funds Not Received (1998-2007 Approvals)




benefit, but owners sometimes opt to make cash contributionsin lieu of installations. Also, new
information regarding benefits secured does come to light from time to time.

[2] Includes indexing and, for former Scarborough, interest accrued prior to amalgamation on balances
transferred to the new City of Toronto. Again, new information can also come to light to change the total.

Methodology: Categorizing Contributions Secured But Not Received

The Section 37/45 Database, which the Auditor-General partly relied on to support some of his
findings, is maintained jointly by the City Planning and Accounting Services Divisions. City
Planning staff has analyzed each amount secured from January 1, 1998 through December 31,
2007 that was identified as outstanding at the time of the Auditor-General's review, and has
carried out appropriate checks and investigations to determine in which of the following four
categories the cash amount should be included:

1. Paymentsnot due. This meansthat the payment has not yet been triggered, which in most
cases would mean that the respective building permit has not been issued,;

2. Recordsupdated: Payment not required. Thiswas usually dueto a careful reading of the
detailed provisions of the respective agreement or Committee of Adjustment (C of A)
decision. Initial descriptions were usually based on the Section 37 provisions of the relevant
zoning by-law or the conditions of the Committee of Adjustment minor variance decision
(Section 45) and the agreement provisions can contain refinements. In some cases there were
cash and non-cash alternatives where the latter were selected by the owners.

3. Paymentsreceived. In some instances, the payment was received after the September 24,
2010 production date of the Auditor-General's database report, and in other cases further
investigation has revealed that the payment had been previously received by the City.

4. Paymentsdue: No record of payment. In thiscategory, the development has usually been
constructed or is under construction, and no record of payment has been found. Staff
emphasi ze that outstanding cash amounts included in this category could possibly have been
received previously, but records have not yet been located. The developers/owners should be
given an opportunity to provide proof of payment before being characterized as having not
having fulfilled their Section 37/45 obligations.

Analysis of Outstanding Section 37/45 Balances (1998-2007 Approvals)

The categorization of the individual amounts outstanding, in accordance with the methodology
described above, has produced the results shown in Table 2 below. The total amount outstanding
at the time of the Auditor-General's review, has been calculated by smply summing all of the
outstanding payment amounts in approvals from 1998-2007, with the result being $24.9 million.

Staff report for Action - Section 37/45 Funds Not Received (1998-2007 Approvals)



Table2: Status of outstanding balances of Section 37/45 cash benefits secured in
approvals 1998-2007 at time of Auditor-General's Review (September 24,

2010)
Status of S.37/S.45 Number of
Outstanding Approvalsfrom Development
Balances 1998 to 2007 Approvals
PaymentsNot Due | S1°50,384 33
Recor ds Updated:
Payments Not $1,771,752 14
Required
Payments $6,779,923 31
Received?
Payments Due: No
Record of $770,000 6
Payment®
[4]
Total $24,872,059 764
[1] Total number of approvals islessthan sum of individual category approvalsin column above because
some approvals with more than one cash benefit appear in more than one category.
[2] No indexing or interest included. Payments received since September 24, 2010 or documentation

uncovered of previous payments. The amount reflects only those payments documented since September
24, 2010 which pertain to outstanding cash amounts identified as of that date by the Auditor-General, and
does not include all payments received with respect to post-amalgamation approvals (see Table 1).

[3] Inclusion in this category does not necessarily mean that the City has definitely not received payment.
Some payment documentation may not yet have been uncovered.

[4] Thistotal is obtained by summing all of theindividual post-amalgamation cash amounts secured and
outstanding as identified in the database printout used by the Auditor-General.

The City Planning staff analysis focuses on devel opments approved from January 1, 1998 to
December 31, 2007. Table 2 shows that the total amount outstanding, where payments should
have been made, and where no records of payments have been found, is $770,000 involving 6
approvals. Thisisout of atotal amount secured since amalgamation, as shown in Table 1, of
$120.8M involving 248 approvalsin which cash contributions were secured. Attachment 1 to
this report provides alist of these 6 development approvals for which records of payment for at
least one cash amount secured have not yet been found.

Discussion of Specific Auditor-General's Comment

Asindicated earlier in the "lssue Background" section of this report, a rough estimate by the
Auditor-General, derived through data obtained from the City's Section 37/45 tracking database
in September, 2010, revealed that $28 million "remains outstanding” with respect to the pre-2008
approvals. Thisdollar figure included amounts from both post- and pre-amalgamation approvals.
Questions were asked of City Planning staff by Audit Committee members about this $28
million outstanding amount when the Auditor-General's report was under consideration.

Staff report for Action - Section 37/45 Funds Not Received (1998-2007 Approvals)



Thus, this amount identified by the Auditor-General was considered to be worthy of a brief
discussion in this report.

A similar rough estimate can be obtained from Table 1 by subtracting the total amount received
($140.3M) from the total amount secured ($164.0), resulting in a difference of $23.7M. This
differs from the Auditor-General's $28M result because additional payments have been recorded
and other new information has come to light since September, 2010 that have collectively
changed both the total amount secured and the total amount received.

City Planning staff has found that this methodology under-estimates the total balance outstanding
by a significant amount. The true balance outstanding, as of the September 24, 2010 database
report on which the $28M figure was based, was actually $41.6 million. The true total balance
outstanding is found by ssimply summing all of the individual amounts secured that are not
recorded as received. The erroneous $28M amount outstanding resulted from the fact that the
total amount received by the City includes indexing amounts as well as a limited amount of
interest accrued (see Note #2 pertaining to Table 1), and isthus an "inflated" amount. If this
"inflated" total amount received is subtracted from the total amount secured, the result is less
than the actual amount outstanding.

Of this $41.6 million outstanding total, $24.9 million, as shown in the "Total" row of Table 2,
pertains to post-amalgamation approvals and is the subject of the further analysis contained in
this report.

Next Steps

If further internal review of the outstanding amounts due fails to turn up any documentation of
payments received, the current or former owners will be asked to provide, where possible,
documentation that the payments were made. Depending upon the results, Legal staff could then
be consulted regarding any possible further action on the part of the City.

Where condominiums are involved and have been registered, the condominium unit owners,
through the condominium corporations, are in most cases legally obligated to fulfill the
requirements of the Section 37 agreement if the obligations remain outstanding. The original
devel opers/property owners who signed the agreements are no longer the primary parties to those
agreements. Staff anticipates that enforcement of aregistered Section 37 agreement by the City
against a condominium corporation to obtain outstanding cash balances could be difficult and
undesirable, since the individua unit owners would not be at fault for the delinquencies. Most
S.37/S.45 approvals pertain to residential condominiums, and thus there may come a point in
time where the City, with legal advice, determines that some outstanding amounts owing are
uncollectible. This determination could be based partly upon cost-benefit analyses, in that any
potential gains for the City are outweighed by political, compassionate and financial cost
considerations of proceeding with legal actions. Theinternal review and due diligence are
continuing.

Staff report for Action - Section 37/45 Funds Not Received (1998-2007 Approvals)



Conclusions

The Auditor-General recommended that City Planning staff assess the status of Section 37/45
community benefits secured since amalgamation. The Auditor-General's analysis focused on
pre-2008 approvals because the City's tracking system was greatly improved in early 2008.

City Planning staff's subsequent analysis has revealed that of the total $120.8 million in Sections
37 and 45 funds secured in the period from amalgamation to 2007, only $770,000, or 0.6%, is
due and for which no payment records for the six approvals have yet been found. These
outstanding funds have not yet been deemed "uncollectible".

Planning staff will continue to review and pursue the outstanding funds identified, both pre- and
post-amalgamation, with emphasis on the funds secured since amalgamation. This report
recommends such a course of action.

CONTACT
Kerri A. Voumvakis, Acting Director Peter Langdon, Acting Manager
Policy and Research, City Planning Division Community Policy Unit
Tel. 416-392-8148 Policy and Research, City Planning Division
E-mail: kvoumva@toronto.ca Tel. 416-392-7617
E-mail: plangdon@toronto.ca
SIGNATURE
Gary Wright
Chief Planner and Executive Director
City Planning
ATTACHMENTS
Attachment 1: Section 37/45 Approvals 1998-2007 with Payments Due and No Record of

Payments Received

[P:\2012\Cluster B\PL N/pg12004]

Staff report for Action - Section 37/45 Funds Not Received (1998-2007 Approvals)



Attachment 1

Section 37/45 Approvals 1998-2007
with Payments Due and No Record of Payments Received

(Report produced from S.37/S.45 Tracking Database)

Staff report for Action - Section 37/45 Funds Not Received (1998-2007 Approvals)



o | afay W [S:R0°F TIOT “LF Gomigay Sepuy

WLESLE L YELE DI8E1S 19791 506 ISELLTOL IS IFWWRE E UORNS VL0 L ONVED
003 (1§ R EAT 1R TREH OLBLE LTS ERiol 6i PEM
m0g O w9298 0 Swi'aea g 088 1248 SEG | UoTEra e

s pue ] 5))Bu) fuegeg o5 peadad eyl of uoyoau s
oyl o 'pue ! ssed o e ng Buy pasodoud ay) fenuasy QU © see paE oy ssedopun ey

O 00'00LE 1 | eed s Bury (o wow o sun due oo jaued Bupngsay o souerss) o Joud (pespull 000'00 1S
R o S'929E i S0 E 0802 1298 Wb 4 Wy 9190 SISCE USISNISUSS) BEE B %L
BOUR I s L] pRARORY o noes 1P LR AL e
20 spuEn] Sifu) eyl e Gam Ik m SPUR UIWILKND) LS e e 0 Ped 0SE) LRUYTRGS L J0) Uas) 608 08|y E002-pEE A PORUOWE S8 0002-339 Mg Bupa 7 suawy gk § 991 SO Wa
WBEIESE | S002-009 | somemwnrmr | 15 sum i m vui 06 08 ' 1S Areni sea 0s) BEE e
_n:..__u-m.._ﬂum MERAE BB Ay SU@MUUOS P LogRaaT 13 ﬂ_luﬂ

[IR LT EENO) O pay
00 O0'SLE SAE0 | Lo

| | | | oronaess | “d'B o et 0L poe o) s Aunwwesmyed of seiwe s
sy g [ paAREE T Igoe g Alrnuean
Z0 ¥E5 ' FrE S0 JBPI0 BING B00E 15 FO0S Ul PONToD b LB BIDE 100 B UIBROL  ([3 M0 6 002- G651 MEHE vdo)
wonug | ENOIS00E-96 1 | woozdesig | "W, Ry S0 eNg G
PRIT RS 0L HMitpAE g gracuky SPUELNUGD F Lo T ok 1'@“

BLLE 9L IS 00O 00 L0LE e WaerTIEE BB FLOES Fmol e
LS 00'009'401 8 A 1eE'L S LR et lE'EEP'L0E8 RO uomroo]

(#9001 uBseq ueur jalud sy uas) iy o) papcd

aqo acueeq Bupmwey (sBuyyl v, susu) B BpE 137 16318 "uel BISH O BRE 09300 7

BE'LIE 928 0 D05 L0LE 10 LBE' L B S YEELS | EBVEELS 'OET T Lf 'wwey Adsin) Nrg ' Ang 190E 3 5ES 10000 PUoH NOSE - 1Y 21and B 208 0 %l
00°000'0 1% a000009LE a0'a00'9918 17 #ated joied se paaacmi 57) swaue oudu) aducaiani g aay USSLM
[ liheFe ] w Bood spe Aunwiwos ape Bapor s )as wwor s, Py oOSET S0 )08 | ST uniion

L=l Jumds JEanay paARIRE =Tt T Igeue g Arunieinen

T0 UMOR UNER 0515
PILE POSEONL MAGE 1) BREUED 031500 AEr0S LRI D40 10) M98 § S ueLwesaidi edeaneans Jo) M09 1§ 01000AE 1908401 SRISUMPY 07 j9 uajssessod v £ 0A00S PeIER MI0RS 40y 07

T e | {ano) coz€zs | ooozBrwoe | (Hwa “pd vay ¥ 15 upang vaaegeg [aps sy vosim 28 anvaay uosim 569 Pue Aem dousa Aila 00 1'060g]

pernes [wo) LU Byig Ay — R
Slyeueg Lt uonoes
(Lrpunng ysp) ) spopacy nfauag Cpi/es

Bujuue) Ay

OINYOL 1]

Staff report for Action - Section 37/45 Funds Not Received (1998-2007 Approvals)



T fo g a¥og

LR LIS

0S8y LES LIRS

VT ER VBRI

IFELLE IS 1

Fd ISRy TI0T 2f Genigay epuy

FLULSEN I SNOULDIS 7TV §T7VI0L ONvHD
IEeLRE S vopmas STVIOL ONVHD

10

mug 0m000rLE W0 s nooooness FREL R PEM
00'0000Es - WL Lragmoay]
“Lpres oy uo Jenn |ien ) pLE 15E0 0L U0 jpas obun), |0 15 S0 0w 0oL
_ _ aooanaasy W U0 s deg Yuou ayjud ResyEl oy A pepunal sam g u Suawasadu) edeansans
AR ey FL T pRaRNIL s ImeE Ao
0
oouotesE | ALIONLTOY | avozdemnn | 5 Av £
0008 000 g 00'000'0+1 8 00oa0nes a0y oo
0003 000000 S 00°000'0FL S 00'000'FL§ fomrbg @pung Qauegeis4p
o poc'noes o o o) uece e s sped ojgrd
LR e s Ly poamRRy s AU E A o
s
mumwes | 0L ES0Y | wE=wiz | I 15 PUCWRH L1 1501
RSas M iy e el o sy Buaie]) § W 82 PaBM,
OrOOOOZLE  FRGl ST PEM
00C0ZEE WO uamEs)
| | | [ wroocozis | fwesBoud umussoadiy (8 deD pAUD AILNWILGED |04 S LPNYD 6 190Ul 01 00000'E 1§
B e Ly paaRsty oS IS E AU oo
Fv]
WomEs | ARLYD/E LDV | romimrwn | was s W
penaes mol O - 109 g Aok SURULOS § LOJRI0] LZ PAEM

gnjeusg 5 UORoes

Staff report for Action - Section 37/45 Funds Not Received (1998-2007 Approvals)



